
1

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 18th December, 2019

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE

Member Substitute

Councillor Robinson (Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Brennan
Councillor Cluskey
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor O'Hanlon
Councillor Pugh
Councillor John Sayers
Councillor Shaw
Councillor Sir Ron Watson

Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Carr
Councillor Dowd
Councillor Marshall
Councillor Yvonne Sayers
Councillor Irving
Councillor Evans
Councillor Spencer
Councillor Lewis
Councillor Brough

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2181
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019

4.  Submission of Overview and Scrutiny Working Group 
Final Reports to Council

(Pages 11 - 
14)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

5.  Treasury Management Position to October 2019 (Pages 15 - 
24)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

6.  Corporate Risk Management (Pages 25 - 
58)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

7.  Risk and Audit Service Performance Report (Pages 59 - 
100)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public
The following report is not Exempt/Confidential, but includes 



4

appendices which contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. Namely:

 Item 9 – Appendices 1, 2 and 3

Members are therefore requested to indicate whether or not 
they wish to discuss any matters referred to in the exempt 
appendices and accordingly, consider passing the following 
resolution:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
any items of business which might involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours exclusion of the information 
from the Press and Public.

9.  Write Off of Irrecoverable Debts >£10,000 (Pages 101 - 
114)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

8

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON  18 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Cluskey, O'Hanlon, John Sayers, Shaw, 
Sir Ron Watson and Evans

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brennan, Pugh and 
Dowd (Substitute).

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

17. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

18. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEWS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
informing of the receipt of two petitions requesting that the Council 
undertake community governance reviews with a view to establishing 
parish councils for Crossens and Churchtown.

The report indicated that on 18 July 2019, the Council had amended the 
terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee to provide it 
with authority to decide upon the terms of reference for a community 
governance review, how the review would be conducted including the 
required consultation and consider the replies to any consultation and 
make a recommendation to Full Council.  Authority had also been granted 
to allow the Audit and Governance Committee to undertake the 
committee’s responsibilities in this regard.

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer and Monitoring Officer presented 
the report and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 18TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

9

(1) a working group be established from Audit and Governance 
Committee members, to undertake a community governance review 
with a view to establishing parish councils for Crossens and 
Churchtown in Southport;
 

(2) the working group to be comprised of 5 councillors as follows:

 2 Labour councillors;
 1 Liberal Democratic councillor; 
 1 Conservative councillor; and
 1  Meols Ward councillor;

(3) the role of the working group to be:

(i) to decide the terms of reference for the community 
governance review; 

(ii) consider the replies to any consultation; 

(ii) following the review to make a recommendation to the Audit 
and Governance Committee; and 

(4) the recommendation of the Audit and Governance Committee be 
submitted to Full Council for approval.

19. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that presented a revised Code of Corporate Governance for 
approval.

The report indicated that the draft code, attached as an appendix to the 
report, had been prepared by officers from the Audit and Legal teams in 
the Corporate Resources Service and the need for the revised code had 
been considered by the Council’s Strategic Leadership Board.

The report indicated that the revised Code represented recent thinking 
from lead professional bodies in this field, contained in the 
CIPFA/SOLACE – Delivering Good Governance (2016) document.

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer and Monitoring Officer presented 
the report and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: 

That the revised Code of Corporate Governance be endorsed.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 18TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

10

20. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE - TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT POSITION TO JULY 2019 

Further to Minute No. 7 of 19 June 2019, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Corporate Resources which provided a review of the 
Treasury Management activities undertaken to 31 July 2019.  This was the 
first of the ongoing quarterly monitoring reports provided to the Audit and 
Governance Committee whose role it was to carry out scrutiny of treasury 
management policies and practices.

The Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance presented the report 
and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 July 2019 be noted; and

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of Treasury Management 
Strategy and the implications of changes resulting from 
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s 
treasury management activities, be noted.

21. CIPFA BETTER GOVERNANCE FORUM - AUDIT COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered an Audit Committee Update report (Issue 29– 
2019) entitled ‘Helping Audit Committees to be Effective’, by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA).

The report provided details of the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the 
Head of Internal Audit External Audit Arrangements for English Local 
Government Bodies Regular Briefing on Current Issues, which had been 
published in April 2019 to help Audit and Governance Committee 
members understand what they should expect from the Head of Internal 
Audit and setting out the overview and support that the Audit and 
Governance Committee should provide to that role.

The report also provided an update on new developments that would 
impact on the work of Audit Committees.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon; in particular, about the availability of funds to enable Audit and 
Governance Committee members to attend CIPFA training events.  

The Head of Corporate Resources responded that the Council usually 
reserved 30 places to enable staff to attend CIPFA courses, and that 
Members who expressed an interest could be invited to future events, but 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 18TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

11

would be responsible for funding their own travel.  The Audit Manager 
indicated that he would investigate the possibility of CIPFA coming to 
Sefton Council to deliver training to Members.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the CIPFA Audit Committee Update Report (Issue 
29 – August 2019), be noted; and

(2) the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to investigate the 
possibility of CIPFA training being provided for elected Members in 
Sefton.

22. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

Further to Minute No. 10 of 19 June 2019, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the updated Corporate Risk 
Register, indicating that since the last meeting the Corporate Risk Register 
had been fully updated with no new risks identified or escalated from the 
service risk registers.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the 
nature of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and 
planned actions in place to mitigate these be noted; and

(2) the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved.

23. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 9 of 19 June 2019, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Corporate Resources which provided details of the 
performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 
14 June 2019 to 6 September 2019.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress of the delivery of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan and 
the activity undertaken for the period 14 June 2019 to 6 September 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 18TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2019

12

2019, be noted; and

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 
Assurance and Risk and Resilience Teams in managing key risks 
be noted.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:                                                                                                                                           Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 

Council 

Date of Meeting: 18 December 2019

23 January 2020

Subject: Submission of Overview and Scrutiny Working Group Final 
Reports to Council

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Adult Social Care
Children, Schools and Safeguarding
Communities and Housing
Health and Wellbeing
Locality Services
Planning and Building Control
Regeneration and Skills
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek approval of the submission of Overview and Scrutiny Working Group Final 
Reports and recommendations to Cabinet and then Council for final approval.   

Recommendations:

That Overview and Scrutiny Working Group Final Reports and recommendations be 
submitted to Cabinet and then Council for final approval and that the Constitution be 
amended accordingly.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To comply with decisions of the four Overview and Scrutiny Committees.
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered. 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



(A) Revenue Costs – see above

(B) Capital Costs – see above

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): None

Legal Implications: The Council should have regard to statutory guidance and should 
follow the guidance unless there is good reason not to do so.

Equality Implications: There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: None directly applicable to this report.   

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: None directly applicable to this report
Commission, broker and provide core services: The role that overview and scrutiny can 
p[lay in holding an authority’s decision makers to account makes it fundamentally 
important to the successful functioning of local democracy.

Place – leadership and influencer: None directly applicable to this report.

Drivers of change and reform: None directly applicable to
[...]
ng Group Final Reports to 
Council

2.1 One section of the guidance related to maintaining the interest of full Council in 
the work of Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

2.2 As Members will be aware, at present the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board and the four Overview and Scrutiny Committees submit an Annual 
Report to Council during the July cycle of meetings.

2.3 Currently, Overview and Scrutiny Working Group Final Reports and 
recommendations are submitted to Cabinet for approval. However, the 
Guidance indicated that to ensure Council plays a greater role in scrutiny 
functions then Overview and Scrutiny Working Group Final Reports and 
recommendations should be submitted to Council rather than solely to the 
Cabinet. 

2.4 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and the four Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees approved the suggestion made in the Guidance that 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Working Group Final Reports and recommendations be 
submitted to Cabinet and then Council for final approval.

2.5 To enable this change to be implemented the Audit and Governance 
Committee and Council are requested to approve the decision taken by the 
four Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 18 
December 2019

Subject: Treasury Management Position to October 2019

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report provides Members with a review of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken to 31st October 2019. This document is the second report of the ongoing 
quarterly monitoring provided to Audit & Governance Committee and the mid-year report 
to Cabinet and Council, whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of treasury management 
policies and practices.

Recommendation(s):

Members are requested to note the Treasury Management update to 31st October 2019, 
to review the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management Strategy 
and to consider the implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic and 
market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure that Members are fully appraised of the treasury activity undertaken to 31st 
October 2019 and to meet the reporting requirements set out in Sefton’s Treasury 
Management Practices and those recommended by the CIPFA code. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The financial position on the external investment budget to the end of October 
indicates a surplus to the end of the period. The forecast to the end of the financial 
year also shows that investment income will exceed the level set in the budget.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



(B) Capital Costs

None.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
External Interest is forecast to exceed the target for the year.

Legal Implications:
The Council has a statutory duty to review its Treasury Management activities from time 
to time during the financial year.
Equality Implications:

None.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: n/a

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: n/a

Commission, broker and provide core services: n/a

Place – leadership and influencer: Support strategic planning and promote innovative, 
affordable and sustainable capital investment projects through application of the CIPFA 
Prudential Code.

Drivers of change and reform: The Treasury Management function ensures that cash 
flow is adequately planned and cash is available when needed by the Council fo
[...]
rcise

7.1. Members will be aware that local authorities are required under the Prudential 
Code to receive appropriate Treasury Management advice in order to inform 
effective and informed decision making in what is recognised as a complex area 
of council business.

7.2. The Council has procured this advice for some time and has ensured that 
decisions made by members and officers are supported by specialist expertise to 
reduce the risk faced by the council.

7.3. The current contract is due to come to an end on 31st March 2020, therefore a 
procurement process will now commence.  Due to the size of the contract, under 
the Council’s contract procedure rules this process will be undertaken with the 
final decision on contract award being made by the Head of Corporate 
Resources.  This will be undertaken in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regulatory Compliance and Corporate Services.

7.4. This process will take the form of a restricted Request for Quotation exercise with 
evaluation being on the basis of the Most Economically Advantageous Tender. 
The price/quality split of this evaluation will be 30:70 respectively and it is 
anticipated that the contract award will take place at the end of December 2019 
with a view to commencement from 1st April 2020.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 18 
December 2019

Subject: Corporate Risk Management

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: (All Wards)

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The Corporate Risk Register is presented to each meeting of the Audit and Governance
Committee. Since the last Committee, the Corporate Risk Register has been fully
updated, with no new risks being identified or escalated from the service risk registers.
In addition, no risks have been removed from the risk register and there have been no
changes in the risk scores.

The Corporate Risk Management Handbook has been updated to include a revised 
scoring assessment and is also presented for annual approval.

Recommendation(s):

Members are requested to:

(1) Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, in particular noting the nature of the 
major risks facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate 
these.
(2) To approve the updated Corporate Risk Management Handbook.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meetings its identified 
objectives. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs - There are no direct financial implications arising from this
report. However, the Council benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



and likelihood (and so the cost) of risk.

(B) Capital Costs - There are no direct capital cost implications arising from this
report.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

There are no direct resource implications.
Legal Implications:

There are no legal implications.
Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

The effective management of the Council’s risks will assist the achievement of the 
Council’s Core Purpose.

Protect the most vulnerable: positive impact

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: positive impact

Commission, broker and provide core services: positive impact

Place – leadership and influencer: positive impact

Drivers of change and reform: positive impact

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: positive impact

Greater income for social investment: positive impact

Cleaner Greener: positive impact

What consultations have taken place
[...]

n 

St
at

us

1

2

3

4

5

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 18 
December 2019

Subject: Risk and Audit Service Performance Report

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report details the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for
the period 6 September 2019 to 6 December 2019.

Recommendation(s):

Members are requested to:
(1) Note the progress in the delivery of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plans and the activity
undertaken for the period 6 September 2019 6 December 2019.
(2) Approve the revisions in the Annual Internal Audit Plan
(3) Note the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, Assurance and
Risk and Resilience teams in facilitating the management of the Council’s key risks.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Approval of the recommendations will facilitate the continued provision of a
comprehensive and effective Risk and Audit Service.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs - There are no direct financial implications, outside of the 
approved budget for the function, arising from this report. However, the Council benefits 
from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the cost) of 
risk.

(B) Capital Costs - There are no capital costs arising from this report.

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

There are no specific resource implications from the report.
Legal Implications:

There are no specific legal implications arising from the report.
Equality Implications:

There are no equalit
[...]
ng the due consideration of
 risk in Council decisions, strategies and plans.
 To align the service with the Council’s changing needs.

1.4 In delivering this mission and objectives, the Service encapsulates the following
teams:
 Internal Audit
 Health and Safety
 Insurance
 Risk and Resilience
 Assurance

1.5 This report summarises the main aspects of the performance of the Service during
the period 6 September 2019 – 6 December 2019, and gives members a detailed
overview of the following areas:
 Internal Audit:

o work undertaken in the period, including a summary of work and an
o outline of the high priority recommendations made
o performance against Key Performance Indicators
o developments relating to this part of the Service.

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



o Proposed revision in the Annual Internal Audit Plan.

 Health and Safety, Insurance, Assurance and Risk and Resilience:
o work undertaken in the period, with key data provided
o developments relating to these parts of the Service.

1.6 The report concludes by looking ahead to the forthcoming activities being
undertaken by the service.

Page 62

Agenda Item 7



Audit and Governance Committee
18 December 2019 David Eden

Chief Internal Auditor
Risk and Audit Service
Corporate Resources
Magdalen House
30 Trinity Road 
Bootle
L20 3NJ

Risk and Audit Service: Performance 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 7



Page 2 of 38

Contents

1. Executive Summary Page 3

2. Introduction Pages 4 - 5

3. Internal Audit Performance Update Pages 6 - 14

4. Health and Safety Performance Update Pages 15 - 22

5. Insurance Performance Update Pages 23 - 30

6. Risk and Resilience Performance Update Pages 31- 34

7. Counter Fraud Pages 35 - 36

8. Looking Ahead Page 37

9. Conclusions Page 38

P
age 64

A
genda Item

 7



Page 3 of 38

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report summarises the performance and activity of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 6 September 2019 – 6 
December 2019.

1.2 The report covers each of the ar
[...]
UBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours the information being treated 
as exempt

Summary:

As outlined within the Council’s constitution, all outstanding debts over £10,000 cannot 
be written off without Member approval. 

This report requests the authorisation of the Audit & Governance Committee to write off 
the debts listed in Appendices 1-3 to this report.

Recommendation(s):

(1) To approve the write off of all individual debts detailed in the appendices to this 
report.  The total amount for write off is £288,483.50.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The individual debts detailed in the Appendices have all been assessed on an individual 
basis as all means of recovery have been exhausted.  These debts are now considered 
to be irrecoverable and are recommended for write off. 

Approval will ensure uncollectable debt will be removed from the system

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Not to write off the debt.

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The amounts proposed for write off are within the provisions set aside for doubtful debts 
and the Council will write off these debts against these provisions. No debts have yet 
been written off in 2019-20

(B) Capital Costs

Not Applicable

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

None
Legal Implications:

None
Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Not Applicable

Protect the most vulnerable:

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:

Commission, broker and provide core services:

Place – leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:

Greater income for social investment: 

Cleaner Greener

What consultations have taken p
[...]
Risk Management
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Risk Management

	7 Risk and Audit Service Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Risk and Audit Service Performance Report

	9 Write Off of Irrecoverable Debts >£10,000
	Enc. 1 for Write Off of Irrecoverable Debts more than£10,000
	Enc. 2 for Write Off of Irrecoverable Debts more than£10,000
	Enc. 3 for Write Off of Irrecoverable Debts more than£10,000




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

13

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  18 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair)

Councillors Brennan, Cluskey, McGinnity, O'Hanlon, 
Pugh, John Sayers, Shaw and Sir Ron Watson

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Roche.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

26. MINUTES 

Councillor McGinnity indicated that he had been unable to attend the 
previous meeting due to his having been admitted into hospital and had 
informed the Labour Group secretary and therefore, requested that his 
apologies for that meeting be recorded.

RESOLVED: That

(1) Councillor McGinnity’s apologies for the previous meeting be noted 
and recorded; and
 

(2) subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 September 2019 be approved.

27. SUBMISSION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING 
GROUP FINAL REPORTS TO COUNCIL 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer which sought approval of the submission of Overview and Scrutiny 
Working Group Final Reports and recommendations to Cabinet and then 
Council for final approval.

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer presented the report and 
answered questions on provision of background papers and the difficulties 
scrutinising decisions where reports are exempt.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 18TH 
DECEMBER, 2019

14

RESOLVED:

That approval be given for Overview and Scrutiny Working Group Final 
Reports and recommendations to be submitted to Cabinet and then 
Council for final approval and that the Constitution be amended 
accordingly.   
 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION TO OCTOBER 2019 

Further to Minute No. 20 of 9 September 2019, the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Corporate Resources which provided a review of 
the Treasury Management activities undertaken to 31 October 2019.  This 
was the second of the ongoing quarterly monitoring reports provided to the 
Audit and Governance Committee whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of 
treasury management policies and practices.

The Service Manager – Finance, presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 October 2019 be noted; 
and

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of Treasury Management 
Strategy and the implications of changes resulting from 
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s 
treasury management activities, be noted.

29. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

Further to Minute No. 22 of 9 September 2019, the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the updated Corporate 
Risk Register, indicating that since the last meeting the Corporate Risk 
Register had been fully updated with no new risks identified or escalated 
from the service risk registers and no changes in the risk scores.

The Committee also considered the Corporate Risk Management 
Handbook which had also been updated to include a revised scoring 
assessment and was presented for annual approval.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

Arising from discussion, Members indicated that it would be helpful if 
Heads of Service could be invited to future meetings of the Audit and 
Governance Committee where significant risks were identified in their 
service area.  The Chief Internal Auditor indicated that he would consult 
with the Head of Corporate Resources on the feasibility of this suggestion. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 18TH 
DECEMBER, 2019

15

In addition, Members requested that the format of the risk register be 
reviewed to improve the internal and external accessibility of the 
document.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the 
nature of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and 
planned actions in place to mitigate these be noted; and

(2) the updated Corporate Risk Management Handbook be 
approved.

 

30. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 23 of 9 September 2019, the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Corporate Resources which provided details of 
the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the 
period 6 September 2019 to 6 December 2019.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress of the delivery of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plans and 
the activity undertaken for the period 6 September 2019 to 6 
December 2019 be noted; 

(2) the revisions in the Annual Internal Audit Plan be approved; and 

(3) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 
Assurance and Risk and Resilience Teams in managing key risks 
be noted.

31. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That in respect of the following item of business:

(1) the press and public be allowed to remain in the room during 
consideration of the report which was not exempt; and

(2) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
appendices 1, 2 and 3 to the report on the grounds that they 
would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 3 and 7A of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The 
Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion of the 
information from the press and public.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 18TH 
DECEMBER, 2019

16

32. WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS >£10,000 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
outlining outstanding debts over £10,000 and requesting authorisation 
from the Committee to write off the debts detailed in Appendices 1-3 of the 
report in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

The Customer Centric Services Manager, Corporate Resources, 
presented the report and answered questions thereon. 

She advised the Committee that following advice from the Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer one of the debts, detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, 
amounting to £44,131.58 had been removed from the list of Business 
Rates Write-Offs pending further checks and investigation.

Arising from discussion, Members suggested that further investigations be 
undertaken in respect of a Sundry Debt amounting to £46.240.57, listed in 
Appendix 2 to the report.

RESOLVED: That

(1) it be noted that following advice from the Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer, a debt amounting to £44,131.58 had been 
removed from the list of Business Rates Write-Offs listed in 
Appendix 1 to the report; 

(2) the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to undertake further 
investigations into the debt recovery of one of the debts amounting 
to £46,240.57; and

(3) subject to (1) and (2) above, authorisation be given for the debts 
detailed within Appendices 1-3 to the report, amounting to 
£198,111.35, to be written off.


